Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Denis LaBombard	Name: Aponos Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Commerce Park A7
Execution Date(s) <u>10/27/2008</u>	#17 Route 125
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Kingston
Joint Research Agreement	State: NH
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 03818
Other	Additional <u>name(s)</u> & address( <u>es)</u> attached?  Yes Vo
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/304401 11/728,569 Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) tached?
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name:Denis LaBombard	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Commerce Park Unit A7, 17 Rte 125	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Kingston	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: NH Zip:01818	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 978-470-2270	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3300
Fax Number:	Authorized User Name Francis H Kirkpatrick
Email Address:	
9. Signature: ////////////////////////////////////	NN. 7 2008
Signature	Date
Francis H Kirkpatrick Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover3

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## PATENT REEL: 021809 FRAME: 0101

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Denis LaBombard, in my capacity as managing partner of SANDBOX LLC, a Massachusetts Limited Liability Corporation, having a place of business at 7 Boardman St., Georgetown, MA 01833, do hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to Aponos Medical Corp Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 17 Rte 125, Building A Unit #7, Kingston, NH 03848, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United states and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed on March 26, 2007 and entitled "Self Closing Tissue Fastener", having U S Serial number 11/728569, and PCT application number PCT/US2007/007396, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or in any foreign countries or jurisdictions, including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States or jurisdictions on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

- Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents, and patents in said inventions, to said Assignee; and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and its territories and in all other foreign countries and jurisdictions to said Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Assignee,

- Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

- And said Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

WITNESS my hand and seal this  $2\sqrt{1}$  day of October, 2008.

Name: Denis LaBombard

State of Massachusetts

County of ESSEX

Then personally appeared the above named Denis La Banbard, and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his/her free act and deed, before me this
$2\gamma$ day of October, 2008.
Notary Public

My Commission expires: <u>April 23, 2015</u>

nu naaig

PATENT REEL: 021809 FRAME: 0102

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned Denis LaBombard, in my capacity as managing partner of SANDBOX LLC, a Massachusetts Limited Liability Corporation, having a place of business at 7 Boardman St., Georgetown, MA 01833, do hereby:

- Sell, assign and transfer to Aponos Medical Corp Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 17 Rte 125, Building A Unit #7, Kingston, NH 03848, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United states and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed on May 18, 2007 and entitled "Multifunctional Instrument Introducer", having U S Serial number 11/804401, and PCT application number PCT/US2007/012049, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States or in any foreign countries or jurisdictions, including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries or jurisdictions on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority.

- Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents, and patents in said inventions, to said Assignee; and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and its territories and in all other foreign countries and jurisdictions to said Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Assignee,

- Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

- And said Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

WITNESS my hand and seal this  $\mathcal{A}^{\uparrow}$  day of October, 2008.

By: \_\_\_\_\_

State of Massachusetts

County of ESSEX

Then personally appeared the above named  $\underline{Dents la Bombard}$  , and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed, before me this  $\sqrt[3]{1}$  day of October, 2008. Notary Public

My Commission expires: <u>ADril</u> 23 20

## PATENT REEL: 021809 FRAME: 0103

p.3

**RECORDED: 11/07/2008**